

No. 20-5904

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TARAHICK TERRY,
Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE
UNION & ACU FOUNDATION, CATO
INSTITUTE, LINCOLN NETWORK, AND
RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

David H. Safavian	Joshua C. Toll
AMERICAN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
CONSERVATIVE	Marisa C. Maleck
UNION & ACU	Joshua N. Mitchell
FOUNDATION	Edward A. Benoit
1199 North Fairfax St.	KING & SPALDING LLP
Suite 500	1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Alexandria, VA 22314	Washington, DC 20006
(202) 347-9388	(202) 737-0500
dsafavian@conservative.org	jtoll@kslaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

February 19, 2021

Clark M. Neily III
Jay R. Schweikert
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
cneily@cato.org
Arthur Rizer
LINCOLN NETWORK
1133 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(703) 855-3536
arthur@joinlincoln.org

John W. Whitehead
Douglas R. McKusick
RUTHERFORD
INSTITUTE
109 Deerwood Road
Charlottesville, VA 22911
(434) 978-3888
legal@rutherford.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE FIRST STEP ACT ADOPTS THE SENTENCING COMMISSION'S VIEW THAT THE FAIR SENTENCING ACT EMPOWERS COURTS TO RESENTENCE ALL CRACK OFFENDERS	8
II. INTERPRETING THE FIRST STEP ACT TO APPLY TO ALL CRACK-COCAINA SENTENCES FURTHERS CONGRESS' GOALS	13
A. Petitioner's Reading Aligns with Congress' Goal to Reduce Over Sentencing	14
B. Interpreting the First Step Act to Apply to All Crack-Cocaine Sentences Combats the Mass Incarceration Epidemic	17
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Apex Hosiery Co. v. Leader,</i> 310 U.S. 469 (1940).....	12
<i>Commissioner v. Brown,</i> 380 U.S. 563 (1965).....	17
<i>Dorsey v. United States,</i> 567 U.S. 260 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Trans Alaska Pipeline Rate Cases,</i> 436 U.S. 631 (1978).....	17
<i>Kimbrough v. United States,</i> 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	10, 21
<i>United States v. Rutherford,</i> 442 U.S. 544 (1979).....	12
<i>Yates v. United States,</i> 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	14

Statutes & Guidelines

21 U.S.C. § 841	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 841 (2010)	5
21 U.S.C. § 841 (2006)	8, 9
Anti-Drug Abuse Act, Pub. L. No. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207 (1986)	8
Fair Sentencing Act, Pub. L. No. 111-220, 124 Stat. 2372 (2010)	3, 11
First Step Act, Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194 (2018)	3, 4, 6
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1	10, 11
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(c) (Nov. 1, 2009)	11
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(c) (Nov. 1, 2011)	11

Other Authorities

164 Cong. Rec. S7744 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018) (statement of Sen. Blumenthal)	17
164 Cong. Rec. H10362 (daily ed. Dec. 20, 2018) (statement of Rep. Goodlatte)	4
Charles Colson Task Force on Fed. Corr., Drivers of Growth in the Federal Prison Population (2015), https://urbn.is/3aTuOwZ	18
Charles Colson Task Force on Fed. Corr., Transforming Prisons, Restoring Lives (2016), https://urbn.is/3prNHMM	19, 20
Clark Neily, <i>America's Criminal Justice System Is Rotten to the Core</i> , CATO AT LIBERTY (June 7, 2020), https://bit.ly/3aUCwHc	14
Edwin Meese III, <i>Too Many Laws Turn Innocents into Criminals</i> , HERITAGE FOUNDATION (May 26, 2010), https://herit.ag/3tX8ECP	15
Glenn Harlan Reynolds, <i>Reynolds: You Are Probably Breaking the Law Right Now</i> , USA TODAY (Mar. 29, 2015), https://bit.ly/3aVdk35	15

- Gordon Bazemore &
Jeanne B. Stinchcomb,
*Civic Engagement and
Reintegration: Toward a
Community-Focused Theory and Practice*,
36 COLUM. HUM. RTS. L. REV. 241 (2004) 19
- Harvey A. Silverglate,
THREE FELONIES A DAY:
HOW THE FEDS TARGET THE INNOCENT
(2009) 15
- Jeffrey D. Morenoff &
David J. Harding,
*Incarceration, Prisoner Reentry,
and Communities*,
40 ANN. REV. OF SOC. 411 (2014),
<https://bit.ly/3b0RLhw> 21
